



November 9, 2023

National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza,
C-1, Block G
Bandra Kurla Complex
Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051

BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street
Mumbai - 400 001

SCRIP CODE: 500477

SCRIP CODE: ASHOKLEY

Dear Sir/Madam,

Subject: Unaudited Financial results for the quarter and half-year ended September 30, 2023

The Board of Directors of the Company, at their meeting held today, have inter alia approved the unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and half-year ended September 30, 2023.

- Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we enclose the statement showing the unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half-year ended September 30, 2023 along with the Limited Review Report.
- Disclosure under Regulation 54(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 along with Auditor's Certificate is enclosed.

The meeting commenced at 14:00 hours IST and the agenda relating to financial results was approved by the Board at 14:45 hours IST. The Board meeting continues for discussing other agenda item(s).

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
for **ASHOK LEYLAND LIMITED**

N Ramanathan
Company Secretary
Encl.: a/a

Registered Office: Ashok Leyland Limited, No. 1, Sardar Patel Road, Guindy, Chennai - 600032, Tel.: 91 44 2220 6000

E-mail: reachus@ashokleyland.com | Website: www.ashokleyland.com

CIN: L34101TN1948PLC000105



HINDUJA GROUP

ASHOK LEYLAND LIMITED

Regd. Office :1, Sardar Patel Road, Guindy, Chennai - 600 032 ; CIN : L34101TN1948PLC000105 ; Email id: secretarial@ashokleyland.com
STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

₹ Crores

S. No	Particulars	Three Months Ended			Six months ended		Year Ended
		STANDALONE					
		30.09.2023	30.06.2023	30.09.2022	30.09.2023	30.09.2022	31.03.2023
Unaudited						Audited	
1	Income						
	a. Income from operations	9,591.63	8,151.96	8,223.44	17,743.59	15,412.76	35,976.93
	b. Other operating income	46.41	37.33	42.51	83.74	76.04	167.21
	Revenue from operations (a+b)	9,638.04	8,189.29	8,265.95	17,827.33	15,488.80	36,144.14
2	Other income	47.46	51.18	19.99	98.64	45.63	116.14
3	Total Income (1+2)	9,685.50	8,240.47	8,285.94	17,925.97	15,534.43	36,260.28
4	Expenses						
	a. Cost of materials and services consumed	6,992.28	5,876.42	5,832.03	12,868.70	11,963.39	27,246.95
	b. Purchases of stock-in-trade	355.17	358.23	273.85	713.40	532.80	1,160.69
	c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	(260.90)	(197.50)	340.70	(458.40)	(321.56)	(558.49)
	d. Employee benefits expense	572.83	537.56	527.05	1,110.39	972.46	2,113.86
	e. Finance costs	58.71	69.87	77.05	128.58	145.93	289.09
	f. Depreciation and amortisation expense	180.29	179.36	176.79	359.65	359.19	731.96
	g. Other expenses	898.87	793.83	754.98	1,692.70	1,484.09	3,250.43
	Total Expenses	8,797.25	7,617.77	7,982.45	16,415.02	15,136.30	34,234.49
5	Profit before exceptional items and tax (3-4)	888.25	622.70	303.49	1,510.95	398.13	2,025.79
6	Exceptional items (Refer Note 2)	(22.88)	(0.59)	8.23	(23.47)	21.24	84.61
7	Profit before tax (5+6)	865.37	622.11	311.72	1,487.48	419.37	2,110.40
8	Tax expense						
	a. Current tax - Charge	302.16	213.19	116.76	515.35	158.27	780.00
	b. Deferred tax - Charge / (Credit) (Refer Note 6)	2.20	(167.50)	(4.35)	(165.30)	(6.26)	(49.71)
9	Profit for the period / year (7-8)	561.01	576.42	199.31	1,137.43	267.36	1,380.11
10	Other Comprehensive (Loss) / Income						
	A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(8.50)	-	(7.19)	(8.50)	(7.19)	(15.93)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	2.14	-	2.51	2.14	2.51	5.57
	B (i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(5.35)	(2.27)	12.45	(7.62)	20.63	11.87
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	4.02	0.57	(4.35)	4.59	(7.21)	(4.15)
	Other Comprehensive (Loss) / Income	(7.69)	(1.70)	3.42	(9.39)	8.74	(2.64)
11	Total Comprehensive Income for the period / year (9+10)	553.32	574.72	202.73	1,128.04	276.10	1,377.47
12	Earnings per equity share (Face value per share of Re.1/- each) (not annualised)						
	- Basic	1.91	1.96	0.68	3.87	0.91	4.70
	- Diluted	1.91	1.96	0.68	3.87	0.91	4.70
13	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value per share of Re.1/- each)	293.61	293.61	293.55	293.61	293.55	293.61
14	Other equity	8,498.32	8,707.65	7,025.05	8,498.32	7,025.05	8,132.19
15	Capital redemption reserve	3.33	3.33	3.33	3.33	3.33	3.33
16	Paid up debt capital (Outstanding debt)	2,665.13	2,546.84	4,193.96	2,665.13	4,193.96	3,226.83
17	Net worth	8,791.93	9,001.26	7,318.60	8,791.93	7,318.60	8,425.80
18	Debt equity ratio	0.30	0.28	0.57	0.30	0.57	0.38
19	Debt service coverage ratio (not annualised)	2.17	1.07	1.15	1.43	1.58	3.51
20	Interest service coverage ratio (not annualised)	24.56	15.22	7.18	19.39	6.14	11.18
21	Current ratio	1.00	1.11	0.93	1.00	0.93	1.05
22	Long term debt to working capital	3.51	1.50	8.32	3.51	8.32	1.70
23	Bad debts to accounts receivables	(0.00)	0.00	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	0.00
24	Current liability ratio	0.79	0.75	0.79	0.79	0.79	0.78
25	Total debt to Total assets	0.12	0.12	0.21	0.12	0.21	0.14
26	Debtors turnover (not annualised)	2.46	2.14	2.48	4.28	4.58	10.10
27	Inventory turnover (not annualised)	2.25	2.09	2.33	4.32	5.30	11.48
28	Operating margin (%)	11.20	10.02	6.50	10.66	5.54	8.11
29	Net profit margin (%)	5.82	7.04	2.41	6.38	1.73	3.82

Initialed For Identification Purpose Only



Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities

₹ Crores

	Particulars	As at	As at
		September 30, 2023	March 31, 2023
		STANDALONE	
		Unaudited	Audited
A	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
	(a) Property, plant and equipment	4,559.00	4,747.85
	(b) Capital work-in-progress	102.93	48.95
	(c) Right-of-use asset	229.27	236.98
	(d) Goodwill	449.90	449.90
	(e) Other intangible assets	814.37	869.42
	(f) Intangible assets under development	69.87	83.57
	(g) Financial assets		
	(i) Investments	4,192.96	3,892.18
	(ii) Trade receivables	0.44	0.63
	(iii) Loans	500.00	-
	(iv) Other financial assets	74.32	97.30
	(h) Income tax assets (net)	144.20	133.91
	(i) Other non-current assets	343.57	327.32
		11,480.83	10,888.01
2	Current assets		
	(a) Inventories	3,297.75	2,774.48
	(b) Financial assets		
	(i) Investments	600.19	2,771.42
	(ii) Trade receivables	4,258.03	4,062.08
	(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	888.03	454.11
	(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	46.77	47.18
	(v) Other financial assets	257.55	581.44
	(c) Other current assets	993.16	940.99
		10,341.48	11,631.70
3	Assets classified as held for sale	71.60	71.92
	TOTAL ASSETS	21,893.91	22,591.63
B	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Equity		
	(a) Equity share capital	293.61	293.61
	(b) Other equity	8,498.32	8,132.19
	Total Equity	8,791.93	8,425.80
2	Liabilities		
	Non-current liabilities		
	(a) Financial liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	1,327.10	1,766.23
	(ii) Lease liabilities	25.20	31.02
	(iii) Other financial liabilities	22.24	23.01
	(b) Contract liabilities	282.19	250.04
	(c) Provisions	667.61	519.22
	(d) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	391.93	503.51
		2,716.27	3,093.03
3	Current liabilities		
	(a) Financial liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	1,298.80	1,413.87
	(ii) Lease liabilities	12.71	13.71
	(iii) Trade payables		
	a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	74.89	73.75
	b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	6,520.29	7,101.37
	(iv) Other financial liabilities	818.63	939.48
	(b) Contract liabilities	373.90	362.83
	(c) Provisions	565.25	519.32
	(d) Other current liabilities	367.22	514.13
	(e) Current tax liabilities (net)	341.20	123.47
		10,372.89	11,061.93
4	Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale	12.82	10.87
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	21,893.91	22,591.63

Initialed For Identification Purpose Only



Standalone Statement of Cash flows

₹ Crores

Particulars	For the period / year ended		
	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2022	March 31, 2023
	STANDALONE		
	Unaudited		Audited
Cash flow from operating activities			
Profit for the period / year	1,137.43	267.36	1,380.11
Adjustments for :			
Income tax charge (net)	350.05	152.01	730.29
Depreciation and amortisation expense	351.03	350.48	714.70
Depreciation of Right-of-use asset	8.62	8.71	17.26
Share based payment cost	1.48	(3.36)	(0.03)
(Reversal) / Impairment of loss allowance, write off on trade receivable / other receivable (net)	(2.67)	(0.51)	9.82
Impairment Loss in the value of equity instruments in subsidiaries	4.00	4.92	16.42
Gain on fair valuation of investment in fellow subsidiary	-	-	(65.67)
Obligation relating to discontinued products of LCV division (net of reversal)	1.19	(14.94)	(14.90)
Write off of intangible assets under development	18.28	-	-
Foreign exchange (gain) / loss (net)	(0.38)	4.04	0.50
Profit on sale of Property, plant and equipment (PPE) and intangible assets - net	(6.33)	(4.74)	(8.97)
Profit (net) in relation to EV and related expenses	-	(14.69)	(25.44)
Profit on sale of investments - net	(38.65)	(9.48)	(30.05)
Net loss / (gain) arising on financial asset mandatorily measured at FVTPL	3.59	2.83	(10.02)
Finance costs	128.58	145.93	289.09
Interest income	(29.52)	(20.81)	(39.60)
Dividend income	(3.08)	(0.60)	(0.82)
(Gain) / Loss on preclosure of leases	(0.07)	0.11	0.07
Operating profit before working capital changes	1,923.55	867.26	2,962.76
Adjustments for changes in :			
Trade receivables	(189.86)	(526.28)	(967.97)
Inventories	(523.27)	(440.87)	(699.28)
Other non-current and current financial assets	22.00	1.05	16.62
Other non-current and current assets	(38.35)	(11.41)	(4.87)
Utilisation from escrow account	0.50	1.67	5.32
Related party advances / receivables (net)	(2.20)	2.63	5.99
Trade payables	(580.31)	(1,132.34)	295.30
Non-current and current financial liabilities	(78.48)	55.29	338.14
Asset and liabilities classified as held for sale	2.27	(7.93)	(9.20)
Contract liabilities	43.22	(38.63)	6.09
Other current liabilities	(155.41)	81.55	226.54
Other non-current and current provisions	165.62	163.25	360.78
Cash from / (used in) operations	589.28	(984.76)	2,536.22
Income tax paid (net off refunds)	(247.46)	(108.41)	(400.21)
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities	[A] 341.82	(1,093.17)	2,136.01
Cash flow from investing activities			
Purchase of PPE and intangible assets	(204.41)	(215.38)	(502.05)
Proceeds on sale of PPE and intangible assets including sale of immovable properties	7.78	6.32	13.70
Proceeds on surrender of Leasehold land	-	7.50	62.70
Purchase of non-current investments including share application money pending allotment relating to a subsidiary	(307.40)	(4.92)	(19.81)
Sale proceeds of non-current investments	-	-	5.80
Proceeds from sale of / (purchase of) current investments (net)	2,205.51	656.59	(1,439.64)
Inter corporate deposits - given to a subsidiary	-	(200.00)	(200.00)
Inter corporate deposits - repaid by a subsidiary	100.00	-	-
Loan given to subsidiary	(500.00)	-	-
Investment in bank deposits	-	(215.00)	(215.00)
Proceeds from bank deposits	200.00	315.00	515.00
Interest received	28.44	22.71	43.95
Dividend received	3.08	0.60	0.82
Net cash from / (used in) investing activities	[B] 1,533.00	373.42	(1,734.53)
Cash flow from financing activities			
Proceeds from issue of equity shares (including securities premium)	-	2.51	5.01
Repayments of non-current borrowings	(985.67)	(309.42)	(375.94)
Proceeds from current borrowings	2,690.04	2,300.35	2,926.28
Repayments of current borrowings	(2,233.04)	(1,391.90)	(2,924.52)
Payments of Lease liability	(9.35)	(8.51)	(17.66)
Interest paid	(138.91)	(158.91)	(259.79)
Dividend paid	(763.39)	(293.55)	(293.55)
Net cash (used in) / from financing activities	[C] (1,440.32)	140.57	(940.17)
Net cash inflow / (outflow)	[A+B+C] 434.50	(579.18)	(538.69)
Opening cash and cash equivalents	454.11	994.25	994.25
Exchange fluctuation on foreign currency bank balances	(0.58)	1.39	(1.45)
Closing cash and cash equivalents	888.03	416.46	454.11

Initialed For
Identification
Purpose Only



ASHOK LEYLAND LIMITED

Regd. Office :1, Sardar Patel Road, Guindy, Chennai - 600 032 ; CIN : L34101TN1948PLC000105 ; Email id: secretarial@ashokleyland.com
STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

		₹ Crores					
S. No	Particulars	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		Year Ended
		CONSOLIDATED					
		30.09.2023	30.06.2023	30.09.2022	30.09.2023	30.09.2022	31.03.2023
		Unaudited					Audited
1	Income						
	a. Income from operations	11,374.90	9,651.53	9,552.66	21,026.43	17,987.52	41,488.30
	b. Other operating income	54.14	39.79	47.42	93.93	82.79	184.30
	Revenue from operations (a+b)	11,429.04	9,691.32	9,600.08	21,120.36	18,070.31	41,672.60
2	Other Income	33.99	44.13	20.20	78.12	49.51	110.77
3	Total Income (1+2)	11,463.03	9,735.45	9,620.28	21,198.48	18,119.82	41,783.37
4	Expenses						
	a. Cost of materials and services consumed	7,261.82	6,147.04	6,105.25	13,408.86	12,569.90	28,272.18
	b. Purchases of stock-in-trade	361.95	366.68	272.93	728.63	538.33	1,176.21
	c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	(188.40)	(264.01)	329.21	(452.41)	(438.44)	(629.49)
	d. Employee benefits expense	932.83	854.68	798.61	1,787.51	1,500.27	3,234.38
	e. Finance costs	715.07	655.22	499.29	1,370.29	966.18	2,093.50
	f. Depreciation and amortisation expense	226.61	226.89	208.64	453.50	421.04	900.22
	g. Other expenses	1,190.41	1,078.29	1,074.04	2,268.70	2,109.74	4,526.42
	Total Expenses	10,500.29	9,064.79	9,287.97	19,565.08	17,667.02	39,573.42
5	Profit before share of profit of associates and joint ventures, exceptional items and tax (3-4)	962.74	670.66	332.31	1,633.40	452.80	2,209.95
6	Share of profit of associates and joint ventures (net)	2.96	1.54	2.21	4.50	1.38	10.75
7	Profit before exceptional items and tax (5+6)	965.70	672.20	334.52	1,637.90	454.18	2,220.70
8	Exceptional items (Refer Note 2)	(38.39)	7.16	9.72	(31.23)	(14.16)	47.89
9	Profit before tax (7+8)	927.31	679.36	344.24	1,606.67	440.02	2,268.59
10	Tax expense						
	a. Current tax - Charge	348.43	253.79	152.75	602.22	229.53	967.02
	b. Deferred tax - Charge / (Credit) (Refer Note 6)	9.57	(158.92)	5.69	(149.35)	2.75	(60.09)
11	Profit for the period / year (9-10)	569.31	584.49	185.80	1,153.80	207.74	1,361.66
12	Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss)						
	A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(8.98)	0.36	(6.35)	(8.62)	(5.85)	(14.08)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	2.18	(0.10)	2.17	2.08	1.98	4.85
	B (i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	68.76	(34.60)	34.67	34.16	(154.62)	122.75
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(11.16)	6.11	(4.57)	(5.05)	44.31	(35.10)
	Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss)	50.80	(28.23)	25.92	22.57	(114.18)	78.42
13	Total Comprehensive Income for the period / year (11+12)	620.11	556.26	211.72	1,176.37	93.56	1,440.08
14	Profit for the period / year attributable to						
	- Owners of the Company	526.01	543.89	163.91	1,069.90	169.24	1,240.81
	- Non-controlling interest	43.30	40.60	21.89	83.90	38.50	120.85
15	Other Comprehensive (Loss) / Income for the period / year attributable to						
	- Owners of the Company	31.86	(20.91)	23.80	10.95	(68.99)	45.98
	- Non-controlling interest	18.94	(7.32)	2.12	11.62	(45.19)	32.44
16	Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) for the period / year attributable to						
	- Owners of the Company	557.87	522.98	187.71	1,080.85	100.25	1,286.79
	- Non-controlling interest	62.24	33.28	24.01	95.52	(6.69)	153.29
17	Earnings per equity share (Face value per share of Re.1/- each) (not annualised)						
	- Basic	1.79	1.85	0.56	3.64	0.58	4.23
	- Diluted	1.79	1.85	0.56	3.64	0.58	4.22
18	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value per share of Re.1/- each)	293.61	293.61	293.55	293.61	293.55	293.61
19	Other equity	8,583.69	8,784.90	6,866.03	8,583.69	6,866.03	8,260.32
20	Capital redemption reserve	3.33	3.33	3.33	3.33	3.33	3.33
21	Paid up debt capital (Outstanding debt) (excluding financial services segment)	4,640.58	4,570.70	5,414.28	4,640.58	5,414.28	5,175.14
22	Net worth	8,877.30	9,078.51	7,159.58	8,877.30	7,159.58	8,553.93
23	Debt equity ratio (excluding financial services segment)	0.87	0.81	1.26	0.87	1.26	0.99
24	Debt service coverage ratio (excluding financial services segment) (not annualised)	1.61	0.95	0.86	1.20	1.14	2.71
25	Interest service coverage ratio (excluding financial services segment) (not annualised)	12.00	8.58	5.17	10.25	4.42	7.90
26	Current ratio	1.10	1.11	0.97	1.10	0.97	1.08
27	Long term debt to working capital (excluding financial services segment)	5.45	2.98	(6.32)	5.45	(6.32)	2.90
28	Bad debts to accounts receivables (excluding financial services segment)	(0.00)	0.00	0.00	(0.00)	0.00	0.00
29	Current liability ratio	0.49	0.49	0.53	0.49	0.53	0.51
30	Total debt to Total assets (excluding financial services segment)	0.22	0.22	0.28	0.22	0.28	0.23
31	Debtors turnover (excluding financial services segment) (not annualised)	2.47	2.16	2.54	4.39	4.70	10.24
32	Inventory turnover (not annualised)	1.92	1.74	1.97	3.69	4.42	9.64
33	Operating margin (%) (excluding financial services segment)	10.37	9.02	5.20	9.75	4.31	7.09
34	Net profit margin (%) (excluding financial services segment)	4.17	5.21	0.76	4.65	(0.05)	2.27

Initialed For Identification Purpose Only



Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities			
₹ Crores			
S.No	Particulars	As at	As at
		September 30, 2023	March 31, 2023
		CONSOLIDATED	
		Unaudited	Audited
A	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
	(a) Property, plant and equipment	5,309.09	5,363.61
	(b) Capital work-in-progress	251.01	139.15
	(c) Right-of-use asset	391.75	399.34
	(d) Goodwill (including consolidation)	1,175.96	1,175.11
	(e) Other Intangible assets	1,141.57	1,190.77
	(f) Intangible assets under development	129.44	128.97
	(g) Investments - Accounted for using equity method	70.27	63.66
	(h) Financial assets		
	(i) Investments	1,255.46	1,277.35
	(ii) Trade receivables	0.44	2.84
	(iii) Loans	21,991.51	19,646.38
	(iv) Other financial assets	295.72	496.21
	(i) Deferred tax assets (net)	53.27	49.08
	(j) Income tax assets (net)	266.41	222.10
	(k) Other non-current assets	359.88	330.52
		32,691.78	30,485.09
2	Current assets		
	(a) Inventories	3,984.46	3,440.43
	(b) Financial assets		
	(i) Investments	1,844.24	3,511.34
	(ii) Trade receivables	4,490.63	4,187.36
	(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	1,981.11	1,908.58
	(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	422.68	278.14
	(v) Loans	10,316.42	8,681.43
	(vi) Other financial assets	704.71	782.14
	(c) Current tax asset (net)	0.30	1.84
	(d) Contract Assets	49.07	32.84
	(e) Other current assets	1,553.18	1,347.42
		25,346.80	24,171.52
3	Assets classified as held for sale	71.60	71.92
	TOTAL ASSETS	58,110.18	54,728.53
B	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Equity		
	(a) Equity share capital	293.61	293.61
	(b) Other equity	8,583.69	8,260.32
	Equity attributable to owners of the Company	8,877.30	8,553.93
2	Non-Controlling Interest	2,342.51	2,244.81
	Total Equity	11,219.81	10,798.74
	Liabilities		
3	Non-Current liabilities		
	(a) Financial liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	21,817.32	19,502.86
	(ii) Lease liabilities	166.07	188.97
	(iii) Other financial liabilities	96.86	164.01
	(b) Contract liabilities	282.22	250.04
	(c) Provisions	813.93	633.28
	(d) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	640.23	722.00
	(e) Other non-current liabilities	-	13.68
		23,816.63	21,474.84
4	Current liabilities		
	(a) Financial liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	12,340.15	11,417.58
	(ii) Lease liabilities	68.08	51.52
	(iii) Trade payables		
	a. Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	85.67	77.09
	b. Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	6,953.59	7,504.78
	(iv) Other financial liabilities	1,658.20	1,601.76
	(b) Contract liabilities	465.46	458.35
	(c) Provisions	633.90	586.52
	(d) Other current liabilities	506.57	618.18
	(e) Current tax liabilities (net)	349.30	128.30
		23,060.92	22,444.08
5	Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale	12.82	10.87
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	58,110.18	54,728.53



Initialed For
Identification
Purpose Only



Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows				₹ Crores
Particulars	For the period / year ended			
	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2022	March 31, 2023	
	CONSOLIDATED			
	Unaudited		Audited	
Cash flow from operating activities				
Profit for the period / year	1,153.80	207.74	1,361.66	
Adjustments for :				
Income tax expense (net)	452.87	232.28	906.93	
Share of profit of associates and joint ventures (net)	(4.50)	(1.38)	(10.75)	
Depreciation and amortisation expense	422.95	394.01	839.20	
Depreciation of right-of-use asset	30.55	27.03	61.02	
Share based payment costs	3.87	(1.59)	3.54	
Impairment allowance / (reversal) in value of goodwill and net assets of subsidiaries	11.76	(3.46)	(1.39)	
Obligation relating to discontinued products of LCV division (net of reversal)	1.19	(14.94)	(14.90)	
Write off of intangible assets under development	18.28	-	-	
Impairment (reversal) / loss allowance / write off on trade receivable / other receivables / loans (net)	136.90	(30.97)	(82.28)	
Net loss / (gain) arising on financial asset mandatorily measured at FVTPL	3.69	0.32	(6.72)	
Foreign exchange (gain) / loss (net)	(4.05)	11.49	37.18	
Profit on sale of Property, plant and equipment (PPE) and intangible assets - net	(7.33)	(5.22)	(13.54)	
Profit on sale of investments - net	-	(9.48)	(36.79)	
(Gain) / Loss on fair valuation of investment in fellow subsidiary	-	-	(65.67)	
(Gain) / Loss on preclosure of leases	(0.07)	0.11	0.07	
Finance costs	215.63	170.37	376.74	
Interest income	(32.38)	(24.33)	(31.03)	
Operating profit before working capital changes	2,403.16	951.98	3,323.27	
Adjustments for changes in :				
Trade receivables	(295.00)	(432.00)	(902.17)	
Inventories	(544.03)	(648.59)	(899.88)	
Non-current and current financial assets	(3,969.97)	(2,040.14)	(6,724.98)	
Other non-current and current assets	(198.87)	(132.63)	(113.82)	
Asset and liabilities classified as held for sale	2.27	(7.93)	(9.20)	
Utilisation from escrow account	0.50	1.67	5.32	
Contract assets	(16.23)	(10.05)	(7.13)	
Related party advances / receivables (net)	(2.44)	1.29	1.19	
Trade payables	(542.98)	(982.95)	320.02	
Non-current and current financial liabilities	(24.33)	83.51	384.10	
Other non-current and current liabilities	(133.90)	131.00	280.72	
Non-current and current contract liabilities	39.29	(21.21)	(0.43)	
Other non-current and current provisions	187.57	189.22	405.03	
Cash used in operations	(3,094.96)	(2,916.83)	(3,937.96)	
Income tax paid (net off refund)	(363.57)	(210.87)	(561.30)	
Net cash used in operating activities [A]	(3,458.53)	(3,127.70)	(4,499.26)	
Cash flow from investing activities				
Purchase of PPE and intangible assets	(457.08)	(357.81)	(929.10)	
Proceeds on sale of PPE and intangible assets including sale of immovable properties	8.72	8.06	12.68	
Proceeds on surrender of leasehold land	-	7.50	62.70	
Purchase of controlling stake in a subsidiary	-	-	(218.44)	
Purchase of non-current investments	(10.26)	-	-	
Proceeds from sale of / (purchase) of current investments (net)	2,167.54	656.59	(1,439.64)	
Proceeds from sale of non-current investments relating to financing activities	165.20	213.56	568.49	
Purchase of non-current investments relating to financing activities	(132.79)	(297.09)	(818.99)	
Proceeds from sale of current investments relating to financing activities	1,978.65	254.35	1,584.15	
Purchase of current investments relating to financing activities	(2,482.78)	(396.99)	(1,968.50)	
Proceeds from bank deposits	368.30	327.11	515.00	
Investment in bank deposits	(313.26)	(218.10)	(391.57)	
Inter Corporate Deposits given	(60.00)	(53.00)	(60.00)	
Inter Corporate Deposits repaid	-	53.00	113.00	
Interest received	30.06	26.34	35.26	
Net cash from / (used in) investing activities [B]	1,262.30	223.52	(2,934.96)	
Cash flow from financing activities				
Proceeds from issue of equity shares (including securities premium)	0.70	2.51	5.05	
Issue of shares to non-controlling interest shareholders	0.95	52.72	1,053.03	
Proceeds from non-current borrowings	5,595.15	5,751.14	15,140.13	
Repayments of non-current borrowings	(2,808.07)	(4,146.07)	(8,832.36)	
Proceeds from current borrowings	5,026.57	2,602.52	5,431.27	
Repayments of current borrowings	(4,547.81)	(1,515.24)	(4,826.06)	
Payments of lease liability	(36.41)	(37.17)	(66.97)	
Interest paid	(198.45)	(177.33)	(329.95)	
Dividend paid	(763.39)	(293.55)	(293.55)	
Net cash from financing activities [C]	2,269.24	2,239.53	7,280.59	
Net cash inflow / (outflow) [A+B+C]	73.01	(664.65)	(153.63)	
Opening cash and cash equivalents	1,908.58	2,030.96	2,030.96	
Pursuant to business combination	-	-	28.47	
Exchange fluctuation on foreign currency bank balances	(0.48)	0.66	2.78	
Closing cash and cash equivalents	1,981.11	1,366.97	1,908.58	



Initialed For
Identification
Purpose Only



Notes on standalone and consolidated unaudited financial results:

- (1) The above standalone and consolidated results of the Company were reviewed by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on November 8, 2023 and then approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 9, 2023.
 (2) Exceptional items consist of:

Description	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		Year Ended
	Standalone					
	30.09.2023	30.06.2023	30.09.2022	30.09.2023	30.09.2022	31.03.2023
	Unaudited					Audited
Impairment loss in the value of equity instruments in subsidiaries (net)	(4.00)	-	(4.92)	(4.00)	(4.92)	(16.42)
Gain on fair valuation of investment	-	-	-	-	-	65.67
Obligation relating to discontinued products of LCV division (net of reversal)	(0.60)	(0.59)	7.86	(1.19)	14.94	14.90
Voluntary retirement scheme	-	-	(2.05)	-	(3.47)	(4.98)
Interest on receivable relating to sale of Electric Vehicle (EV) business	-	-	7.34	-	14.69	25.44
Write off of intangible assets under development	(18.28)	-	-	(18.28)	-	-
Total	(22.88)	(0.59)	8.23	(23.47)	21.24	84.61

Description	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		Year Ended
	Consolidated					
	30.09.2023	30.06.2023	30.09.2022	30.09.2023	30.09.2022	31.03.2023
	Unaudited					Audited
Impairment (allowance) / reversal in the value of goodwill and net assets of subsidiaries	(19.51)	7.75	3.91	(11.76)	3.46	1.39
Potential liability due to accidental damage	-	-	-	-	(29.09)	(29.09)
Gain on fair valuation of investment	-	-	-	-	-	65.67
Obligation relating to discontinued products of LCV division (net of reversal)	(0.60)	(0.59)	7.86	(1.19)	14.94	14.90
Voluntary retirement scheme	-	-	(2.05)	-	(3.47)	(4.98)
Write off of intangible assets under development	(18.28)	-	-	(18.28)	-	-
Total	(38.39)	7.16	9.72	(31.23)	(14.16)	47.89

Initialed For
Identification
Purpose Only



(3) Segment Information:

(a) Standalone:

The Company is principally engaged in a single business segment viz. commercial vehicles and related components based on nature of products, risks, returns and the internal business reporting system. The Board of Directors of the Company, which has been identified as being the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM), evaluates the Company's performance, allocate resources based on the analysis of the various performance indicators of the Company as a single unit. Accordingly, there is no other reportable segment in terms of Ind AS 108 'Operating Segments'.

(b) Consolidated:

The Group's reportable segment has been identified as business segment based on nature of products, risks, returns and the internal business reporting system as per Ind AS 108. The Group is engaged in business of Commercial Vehicle and Financial Services mainly relating to vehicle and housing financing.

i. Segment Revenue

Description	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		Year Ended
	30.09.2023	30.06.2023	30.09.2022	30.09.2023	30.09.2022	31.03.2023
	Unaudited					Audited
Commercial Vehicle	10,298.56	8,657.19	8,738.12	18,955.75	16,372.83	38,024.72
Financial Services	1,131.33	1,034.69	862.42	2,166.02	1,697.98	3,649.54
Gross Revenue	11,429.89	9,691.88	9,600.54	21,121.77	18,070.81	41,674.26
Less: Intersegmental Revenue	0.85	0.56	0.46	1.41	0.50	1.66
Revenue from Operations	11,429.04	9,691.32	9,600.08	21,120.36	18,070.31	41,672.60

ii. Segment Results

Description	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		Year Ended
	30.09.2023	30.06.2023	30.09.2022	30.09.2023	30.09.2022	31.03.2023
	Unaudited					Audited
Commercial Vehicle	852.92	563.51	250.18	1,416.43	294.57	1,819.40
Financial Services (after deducting interest expense on loan financing)	181.74	172.74	153.51	354.48	279.09	656.52
Total Segment Profit before Interest and Tax	1,034.66	736.25	403.69	1,770.91	573.66	2,475.92
Interest Expense	(105.91)	(109.72)	(91.58)	(215.63)	(170.37)	(376.74)
Other Income	33.99	44.13	20.20	78.12	49.51	110.77
Share of Profit of associates and joint ventures (net)	2.96	1.54	2.21	4.50	1.38	10.75
Exceptional items	(38.39)	7.16	9.72	(31.23)	(14.16)	47.89
Profit before tax	927.31	679.36	344.24	1,606.67	440.02	2,268.59
Less: Tax	358.00	94.87	158.44	452.87	232.28	906.93
Profit after tax (including share of profit / (Loss) of associates and joint ventures)	569.31	584.49	185.80	1,153.80	207.74	1,361.66

iii. Segment Assets

Description	As at			
	30.09.2023	30.06.2023	30.09.2022	31.03.2023
	Unaudited			Audited
Commercial Vehicle	21,198.50	20,555.47	19,271.96	22,398.80
Financial Services	36,911.68	34,520.73	26,308.83	32,329.73
Total Segment Assets	58,110.18	55,076.20	45,580.79	54,728.53

Initialed For
Identification
Purpose Only



iv. Segment Liabilities

Description	As at			
	30.09.2023	30.06.2023	30.09.2022	31.03.2023
	Unaudited			Audited
Commercial Vehicle	16,196.12	14,803.02	14,911.51	17,108.90
Financial Services	30,694.25	28,915.27	22,225.23	26,820.89
Total Segment Liabilities	46,890.37	43,718.29	37,136.74	43,929.79

(4) The Company has offered certain fixed assets as security for the Non-convertible debentures in accordance with the Debenture Trust Deed ("Deed"). The Security cover ratio exceeds the stipulated limit as stated in the Deed.

NCD Particulars	Details of next principal payment		Security cover ratio	Details of previous interest payment		Details of previous principal repayment		Details of next interest payment		Credit rating
	Amount (Rs. In crores)	Due date		Due date	Amount (Rs. In crores)	Due date	Status	Due date	Amount (Rs. In crores)	
7.30% NCD series - AL 2027	200.00	March 17, 2027 *	1.20	March 17, 2023	14.60	-	-	March 18, 2024	14.60	ICRA AA with stable outlook

*The Company has a call option to redeem the debentures after the end of 3 years.

(5) The Company / Group adopted the following formulae for computing items mentioned below in the statement of standalone and consolidated unaudited financial results for the quarter ended and six months ended September 30, 2023:

Ratio	Formulae
Paid up debt capital (Outstanding debt)	Gross total borrowings (before deducting un-amortised loan raising expense) including lease liabilities
Net worth	Equity share capital + Other equity
Debt equity ratio	Gross total borrowings (before deducting un-amortised loan raising expense) including lease liabilities / (Equity share capital + Other equity)
Debt service coverage ratio	(Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax + Finance costs excluding impact of unwinding of discount rate + Depreciation and amortisation expense – Tax expense) / (Interest paid + Lease payments + Principal repayments for long term borrowings)
Interest service coverage ratio	(Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax + Finance costs excluding impact of unwinding of discount rate + Depreciation and amortisation expense) / Interest expense on borrowings
Current ratio	Current assets (excluding Asset classified as held for sale) / Current liabilities (excluding liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale)
Long term debt to working capital	(Gross long term debt (before deducting un-amortised loan raising expense)) / (Current assets - Current liabilities excluding current maturities of long term debt)
Bad debts to accounts receivables	Loss allowance for trade receivables (net) / Average trade receivables
Current liability ratio	Current liabilities (excluding liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale) / Total liabilities
Total debt to total assets	Gross total borrowings (before deducting un-amortised loan raising expense) / Total assets
Debtors turnover	Revenue from operations / Average trade receivables
Inventory turnover	(Cost of materials and services consumed + Purchases of stock-in-trade + Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress) / Average Inventory
Operating margin	(Earnings before Interest, Tax and Depreciation - Other income) / Revenue from operations
Net profit margin	Profit / (loss) after tax / Revenue from operations

(6) The Company is continuing to provide for income tax based on old tax regime, considering the outstanding MAT credit entitlement and various deductions available to the Company under the Income Tax Act, 1961. However, the Company has applied the lower Income tax rates as provided under section 115 BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 on the deferred tax assets / liabilities to the extent these are expected to be realized or settled in the future period when the Company may opt for lower tax rate and accordingly reversed net deferred tax liability of Rs. 172 crores during the quarter ended June 30, 2023. The effective tax rate would be at around 35%, but for this adjustment.


(7) Hinduja Leyland Finance Limited (HLFL) is in the process of obtaining the relevant regulatory approvals for the proposed merger with NDL Ventures Limited (formerly known as Nxdigital Limited). The above proposed merger was approved by the Board of Directors of HLFL vide their meeting dated November 25, 2022. NDL Ventures Limited (formerly known as Nxdigital Limited) has its shared listed on Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) and National Stock Exchange of India Ltd (NSE).

(8) The figures for the previous period have been reclassified / regrouped wherever necessary.

Place : Chennai
Date : November 9, 2023

Initialed For
Identification
Purpose Only




Shenu Agarwal
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP

Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Financial Results

To
The Board of Directors
Ashok Leyland Limited,
No.1, Sardar Patel Road,
Guindy, Chennai - 600 032

1. We have reviewed the standalone unaudited financial results of Ashok Leyland Limited (the "Company") for the quarter ended September 30, 2023 and the year to date results for the period April 01, 2023 to September 30, 2023, which are included in the accompanying 'Statement of Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2023', the standalone unaudited Statement of Assets and Liabilities as on that date and the standalone unaudited Statement of Cash Flows for the half-year ended on that date (the "Statement"). The Statement has been prepared by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations, 2015"), which has been initialled by us for identification purposes.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement.
4. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
5. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the applicable Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP**

Firm Registration Number: 304026E/E-300009



A.J. Shaikh

Partner

Membership Number: 203637

UDIN: 23203637BGXPDL1657

Place: **Mumbai**

Date: November 09, 2023

Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP, 7th & 10th Floor, Menon Eternity, 165, St. Mary's Road, Alwarpet
Chennai - 600018

T: +91 (44) 42285000 / 42285200, F: +91 (44) 42285100

Registered office and Head office: Plot No. 56 & 57, Block DN, Sector-V, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091

Price Waterhouse & Co. (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no: LLPIN AAC-4362) with effect from July 7, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP, its ICAI registration number is 304026E/E300009 (ICAI registration number before conversion was 304026E)

Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP

Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results

To

The Board of Directors
Ashok Leyland Limited,
No.1, Sardar Patel Road,
Guindy, Chennai- 600 032

1. We have reviewed the consolidated unaudited financial results of Ashok Leyland Limited (the "Parent"), its subsidiaries (the parent and its subsidiaries hereinafter referred to as the "Group"), and its share of the net profit after tax and total net comprehensive income of its joint ventures and associate companies (refer paragraph 4 below) for the quarter ended September 30, 2023 and the year to date results for the period April 01, 2023 to September 30, 2023 which are included in the accompanying 'Statement of Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2023', the consolidated unaudited Statement of Assets and Liabilities as on that date and the consolidated unaudited Statement of Cash Flows for the half-year ended on that date (the "Statement"). The Statement is being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations, 2015"), which has been initialled by us for identification purposes.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and has been approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.



Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP, 7th & 10th Floor, Menon Eternity, 165, St. Mary's Road, Alwarpet
Chennai - 600018

T: +91 (44) 42285000 / 42285200, F: +91 (44) 42285100

Registered office and Head office: Plot No. 56 & 57, Block DN, Sector-V, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091

Price Waterhouse & Co. (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no: LLPIN AAC-4362) with effect from July 7, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP, its ICAI registration number is 304026E/E300009 (ICAI registration number before conversion was 304026E)

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

Subsidiaries:

- i. Hinduja Leyland Finance Limited and its subsidiaries
- ii. Gulf Ashley Motor Limited
- iii. Global TVS Bus Body Builders Limited
- iv. HLF Services Limited
- v. Optare Plc and its subsidiaries
- vi. Ashok Leyland (Chile) SA
- vii. Ashok Leyland (Nigeria) Limited
- viii. Albonair (India) Private Limited
- ix. Albonair GmbH and its subsidiary
- x. Ashok Leyland (UAE) LLC and its subsidiaries
- xi. Ashley Aviation Limited
- xii. Hinduja Tech Limited, its subsidiaries and joint venture
- xiii. Vishwa Buses and Coaches Limited
- xiv. Gro Digital Platforms Limited
- xv. OHM Global Mobility Private Limited

Joint Ventures:

- i. Ashok Leyland John Deere Construction Equipment Company Private Limited (Under Liquidation)
- ii. Ashley Alteams India Limited

Associates:

- i. Ashok Leyland Defence Systems Limited
- ii. Mangalam Retail Services Limited
- iii. Lanka Ashok Leyland Plc

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 read with Regulation 63 of the Listing Regulations, 2015, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We did not review the consolidated interim financial information of two subsidiaries included in the consolidated unaudited financial results, whose interim financial information reflect total assets of INR 38,311.60 crores and net assets of INR 5,026.57 crores as at September 30, 2023 and total revenues of INR 1,180.02 crores and INR 2,290.72 crores, total net profit after tax of INR 5.19 crores and INR 8.37 crores and total net comprehensive income of INR 66.90 crores and INR 40.06 crores, for the quarter ended September 30, 2023 and for the period from April 01, 2023 to September 30, 2023, respectively, and net cash outflow of INR 280.76 crores for the period from April 01, 2023 to September 30, 2023, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These interim financial information have been reviewed by other auditors and their reports, vide which they have issued an unmodified conclusion, have been furnished to us by the Parent's Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.



7. The consolidated unaudited financial results includes the consolidated interim financial information of three subsidiaries and interim financial information of ten subsidiaries and one step down subsidiary which have not been reviewed by their auditors, whose interim financial information reflect total assets of INR 2,585.98 crores and net assets of INR 877.93 crores as at September 30, 2023 and total revenue of INR 1,260.80 crores and INR 2,142.71 crores, total net profit after tax of INR 46.09 crores and INR 58.14 crores and total net comprehensive income of INR 44.73 crores and INR 58.20 crores for the quarter ended September 30, 2023 and for the period from April 01, 2023 to September 30, 2023, respectively, and net cash outflow of INR 56.16 crores for the period from April 01, 2023 to September 30, 2023, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. The consolidated unaudited financial results also includes the Group's share of net profit after tax of INR 4.46 crores and INR 6.06 crores and total net comprehensive income of INR 3.32 crores and INR 6.32 crores for the quarter ended September 30, 2023 and for the period from April 01, 2023 to September 30, 2023, respectively, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results, in respect of three associates and three joint ventures, based on their interim financial information which have not been reviewed by their auditors. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Parent's Management, these interim financial information are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP
Firm Registration Number: 304026E/E-300009



A.J. Shaikh
Partner
Membership Number: 203637
UDIN: 23203637B6XPDM7306

Place: **Mumbai**
Date: November 09, 2023

Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP

November 09, 2023

For the kind attention of the Board of Directors

The Board of Directors
Ashok Leyland Limited
1, Sardar Patel Road,
Guindy, Chennai,
Tamil Nadu - 600 032

Auditors' Report on book values of assets included in the statement of security cover as per Debenture Trust Deed, in respect of listed non-convertible debt securities of Rs. 200 Crores as at September 30, 2023

1. This report is issued in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated August 11, 2023.
2. The accompanying Statement of Security Cover as mentioned in Clause 6.3 of the Debenture Trust Deed (the "Agreement") dated March 17, 2022 (the "Statement") has been prepared by the management of Ashok Leyland Limited (the "Company") as at September 30, 2023 pursuant to Regulation 56(1)(d) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, (as amended) read with Circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2023/50 dated March 31, 2023 (together referred to as the "Listing Regulations, 2015"), which has been initialled by us for identification purposes.

Management's Responsibility for the Statement

3. The preparation of the Statement is the responsibility of the Management of the Company including the creation and maintenance of all accounting and other records supporting its contents. This responsibility includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement and applying an appropriate basis of preparation.
4. The Management is also responsible for ensuring that the Company complies with the requirements of the Listing Regulations, 2015 and the Agreement, and it provides all relevant, complete and accurate information as required therein.

Auditors' Responsibility

5. Pursuant to the Listing Regulations, 2015, it is our responsibility to examine the Statement and to report based on our procedures performed as described in paragraph 9 below, whether anything has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the book values of the assets specified in Column A to Column H in the Statement prepared by the Company are not in agreement with the underlying books and relevant records of the Company as at September 30, 2023, as produced to us by the Management during the course of our examination.
6. The financial statements for the year ending on March 31, 2024, relating to the books and records referred to in paragraph 5 above, are subject to our audit pursuant to the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013.



Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP, 7th & 10th Floor, Menon Eternity, 165, St. Mary's Road, Alwarpet
Chennai - 600018

T: +91 (44) 42285000 / 42285200, F: +91 (44) 42285100

Registered office and Head office: Plot No. 56 & 57, Block DN, Sector-V, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091

Price Waterhouse & Co. (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no: LLPIN AAC-4362) with effect from July 7, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP, its ICAI registration number is 304026E/E300009 (ICAI registration number before conversion was 304026E)

Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP

7. We conducted our examination of the Statement in accordance with the 'Guidance Note on Reports or Certificates for Special Purposes' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The Guidance Note requires that we comply with the ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
8. We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality Control (SQC) 1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial Information, and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements.
9. In carrying out our examination as described in paragraph 7 above, we have carried out the following procedures:
 - i. Traced the financial information contained in Column A to Column H in the Statement with the underlying unaudited books and relevant records of the Company as at September 30, 2023 as provided by the Management.
 - ii. Traced the list of assets on which exclusive charge is created on a test check basis to registration of creation of charge forms filed with Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA).

For avoidance of doubt, we clarify that we were not required to, and have not performed any procedures on the information included in Column I to Column O of the accompanying statement and the same is furnished by the management of the Company.

The procedures performed in a limited assurance engagement vary in nature and timing from, and are less in extent than for, a reasonable assurance engagement; and consequently, the level of assurance obtained in a limited assurance engagement is substantially lower than the assurance that would have been obtained had a reasonable assurance engagement been performed.

Conclusion

10. Based on our examination as described in paragraph 7 and procedures performed as described in paragraph 9 above, and according to the information and explanations given to us, we report that nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the book values of the assets specified in Column A to Column H in the Statement prepared by the Company are not in agreement with the underlying books and relevant records of the Company as at September 30, 2023 as produced to us by the Management during the course of our examination.

Restriction on Use

11. Our work was performed solely to assist you in meeting the requirements of the Listing Regulations, 2015 to enable the Company to meet the conditions of Regulation 56(1)(d) of the Listing Regulations, 2015. Our obligations in respect of this report are entirely separate from, and our responsibility and liability is in no way changed by any other role we may have as auditors of the Company or otherwise. Nothing in this report, nor anything said or done in the course of or in connection with the services that are the subject of this report, will extend any duty of care we may have in our capacity as auditors of the Company.



Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP

12. This report has been issued solely at the request of the Board of Directors of the Company to whom it is addressed, for onward submission to the Debenture trustee defined in the Agreement and to publish the report on the website of the Company and for onward submission to the Stock Exchanges in India and should not be used for any other purpose. We do not accept or assume any liability or duty of care for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing.

For **Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP**

Firm Registration Number: 304026E/E-300009



A.J. Shaikh

Partner

Membership Number: 203637

UDIN: 23203637B6XPDJ4709

Place: *Mumbai*

Date: November 09, 2023

Column A	Column B	Column C	Column D	Column E	Column F	Column G	Column H	Column I	Column J	Column K	Column L	Column M	Column N	Column O
Particulars	Description of asset for which this certificate relate	Exclusive Charge	Exclusive Charge	Pari- Passu Charge	Pari- Passu Charge	Pari- Passu Charge	Assets not offered as Security	Elimination (amount in negative)	(Total C to H)	Related to only those items covered by this certificate				
		Debt for which this certificate being issued	Other Secured Debt	Debt for which this certificate being issued	Assets shared by pari passu debt holder (includes debt for which this certificate is issued & other debt with pari-passu charge)	Other assets on which there is pari-passu charge (excluding items covered in column F)	debt amount considered more than once (due to exclusive plus pari passu charge)	Market Value for Assets charged on Exclusive basis	Carrying /book value for exclusive charge assets where market value is not ascertainable or applicable (For Eg. Bank Balance,DSRA market value is not applicable)	Market Value for Pari passu charge Assets	Carrying value/book value for pari passu charge assets where market value is not ascertainable or applicable (For Eg. Bank Balance,DSRA market value is not applicable)	Total Value (=K+L+M+N)		
		Book Value	Book Value	Yes/ No	Book Value	Book Value								
ASSETS														
Property,Plant and Equipment	Plant and Machinery	250.00	1,341.76	No		32.55	2,934.69		4,559.00	-	250.00			250.00
Capital Work-in-Progress							102.93		102.93					-
Right of Use Assets							229.27		229.27					-
Goodwill							449.90		449.90					-
Intangible Assets							814.37		814.37					-
Intangible Assets under Development							69.87		69.87					-
Investments							4,793.15		4,793.15					-
Loans							500.00		500.00					-
Inventories						481.04 *	2,816.71		3,297.75					-
Trade Receivables							4,258.47		4,258.47					-
Cash and Cash Equivalents							888.03		888.03					-
Bank Balances other than Cash and Cash Equivalents							46.77		46.77					-
Others							1,884.40		1,884.40					-
Total		250.00	1,341.76			513.59	19,788.56		21,893.91		250.00			250.00
LIABILITIES														
Debt securities to which this certificate pertains	7.30% NCD series - AL 2027 ^A	207.92					-		207.92					-
Other debt sharing pari-passu charge with above debt							-		-					-
Other Debt	Term loan, SIPCOT soft loan and other secured short term debt		1,105.00			512.22	-		1,617.22					-
Subordinated debt							-		-					-
Borrowings	Unsecured debt						808.68		808.68					-
Bank							-		-					-
Debt Securities							-		-					-
Others							-		-					-
Trade payables							6,595.18		6,595.18					-
Lease Liabilities							37.91		37.91					-
Provisions							1,232.86		1,232.86					-
Others							2,602.21		2,602.21					-
Total		207.92	1,105.00			512.22	11,276.84		13,101.98					-
Cover on Book Value		1.20												
Cover on Market Value					NA									1.20
		Exclusive Security Cover Ratio			Pari-Passu Security Cover									

*Includes Short term debt and Bills discounted with banks which are secured by way of hypothecation of the whole stocks of Raw Materials, Semi Finished and Finished goods, Stores and Spares not related to Plant and Machinery (Consumable stores and spares) both present and future.

^AIncludes interest accrued thereon and excludes impact on account of effective interest rate adjustments.

Note :

- The above statement is being furnished in respect of Secured Non Convertible Debentures wherein ISIN: INE208A07406 listed on National Stock Exchange of India Limited.
- The NCD's are secured (for outstanding amount and interest accrued thereon) by way of exclusive charge on certain identified movable properties.
- The Book values referred to in Columns C to J of the statement are extracted from the Standalone unaudited Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at September 30, 2023 and underlying books of accounts and records maintained by the company.
- The amount of charge outstanding for borrowings as at September 30, 2023 has been extracted from the List of charges intimated to the Registrar of Companies(ROC) by the company as at September 30, 2023.



Initialed For Identification Purpose Only



Shenu Agarwal
Managing Director and
Chief Executive Officer
Date: November 09, 2023